
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 23 June 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting  

(13.00 - 13.30) 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on 

higher and further education with higher education 

representatives 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 1 - 40)  

Professor Medwin Hughes, Vice-Chancellor - University of Wales Trinity Saint 

David and of the University of Wales 

Kieron Rees, Head of External Affairs and Policy - Universities Wales 

Professor Elizabeth Treasure, Vice-Chancellor - Aberystwyth University  

Professor Paul Boyle, Vice-Chancellor – Swansea University  

Dr David Blaney, Chief Executive - HEFCW 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 1 - Universities Wales 

CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 2 - Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

(HEFCW) 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4 

(14.30)   

 

Break  

(14.30 - 14.40) 

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(14.40 - 15.00)   

 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on 

higher and further education with further education 

representatives 

(15.00 - 15.40) (Pages 41 - 54)  

Dr Rachel Bowen, Director of Policy and Public Affairs - ColegauCymru / 

CollegesWales 

Dr Andrew Cornish, Principal and Chief Executive - Coleg Sir Gar and Coleg 

Ceredigion 

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive – Qualifications Wales  

Denver Davies, Head of Monitoring and Compliance – Qualifications Wales  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 3 - ColegauCymru / Colleges Wales 

CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 3a - Colegau Cymru / Colleges Wales 



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 7 

(15.40)   

 

Break  

(15.40 - 15.50) 

7 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(15.50 - 16.10)   

 

8 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on 

higher and further education: staff and student voices 

(16.10 - 16.50) (Pages 55 - 60)  

Joe Atkinson, Press and Public Affairs Consultant – NUS Wales  

Jim Dickinson, Associate Editor - WONKHE  

Dr Myfanwy Davies, Council Governor appointed by Academic Staff - Bangor 

University  

Dan Beard, UNISON Higher Education executive member and chair of UNISON 

Cymru Wales 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 4 - National Union of Students Wales (NUS Wales) 

CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 5 - University and College Union (UCU) (this 

consultation response is published as a supporting paper for this meeting as 

UCU representatives were unable to attend in person) 

9 Papers to note 

   

 



 

 

9.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - response to 

the Committee's letter of 12 May requesting further information on the 

impact of Covid-19 on children and young people 

 (Pages 61 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper to note 1 

9.2 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education regarding an update on 

ALN reform 

 (Page 68)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper to note 2 

9.3 Additional information from the All Wales Heads of Children's Services 

following the meeting on the 18 May 

 (Pages 69 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper to note 3 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public  for the remainder of the meeting 

(16.50)   

 

11 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(16.50 - 17.00)   

 

12 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - consideration of 

approach 

(17.00 - 17.10)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Universities Wales response to the Senedd Cymru’s Children, Young People and 
Education Committee’s consultation; Scrutiny of Covid-19 and its impact on 
children and young people (including students in further and higher 
education). 
 
About Universities Wales 
 
Universities Wales represents the interests of universities in Wales, and is a 
National Council of Universities UK. Universities Wales’s membership 
encompasses the Vice Chancellors of all the universities in Wales, and the Director 
of the Open University in Wales. Our mission is to support a university education 
system which transforms lives through the work Welsh universities do with the 
people and places of Wales and the wider world. 
 
Summary 
 

• The number one priority for universities continues to be the health and 
wellbeing of students and staff. Universities UK, with support and 
contribution from Universities Wales, has produced principles and 
considerations for emerging from lockdown. This work informs both the 
plans universities are making ahead of the autumn term as well as the 
discussions that we have had with Welsh Government and HEFCW. 

• Universities will have a crucial role to play in Wales’ recovery from the 
COVID-19 pandemic. As well as the economic role that universities play 
across Wales — supporting jobs and the foundational economy — universities 
also offer social and cultural continuity for communities across Wales 
including in the use of facilities, outreach programmes and arts 
programmes.  

• The Office for Budget Responsibility forecasts that education and 
particularly universities will be among the most impacted by Covid-19.  

• The scale of the financial challenges facing the Welsh high
[...]
on income from business and charitable organisations, further 
underlying the critical importance of maintaining public investment in this area. 
 

5. Universities are major employers. They are one of the largest sources of employment in 

places like Aberystwyth (1,410 FTE jobs) and Bangor (1,565 FTE jobs), with the loss of 

jobs at these universities likely to have a devastating, and potentially irreversible, effect 

on the local economy. In some local authorities, HE provides upwards of 7.5% of local 

employment. Universities in Wales directly employed 17,295 full time equivalent (FTE) 

                                                           
6 Including the Open University in Wales and HE students in further education colleges. 
7 http://uniswales.ac.uk/media/UNI010-Economic-Impact-Report_FINAL.pdf 

70k41k

6k
15k

Students at Welsh universities by domicile 
2018/19 (HESA Staff Record) 

Wales

Rest of UK

Rest of EU

Overseas

Pack Page 39

http://uniswales.ac.uk/media/UNI010-Economic-Impact-Report_FINAL.pdf
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/documents/policy_areas/research/reid-review-en.pdf
http://uniswales.ac.uk/media/UNI010-Economic-Impact-Report_FINAL.pdf


5 

 

staff in Wales in 2018/19 and are estimated to support 49,000 FTE jobs in the broader 

economy, equivalent to 3.5% of all 2015 Welsh employment8. 

 

6. HEFCW estimates of direct job losses for every 10% reduction in university income9 

Aberystwyth University  148 FTE jobs 

Bangor University  294 FTE jobs 

Cardiff University  943 FTE jobs 

Cardiff Metropolitan University 190 FTE jobs 

Swansea University 700 FTE jobs 

University of South Wales 365 FTE jobs 

University of Wales Trinity Saint David 234 FTE jobs 

Wrexham Glyndŵr University 73 FTE jobs 

 

                                                           
8 http://uniswales.ac.uk/media/UNI010-Economic-Impact-Report_FINAL.pdf 
9 All figures based on 2018/19 actual university income and 2018/19 average salary for full time staff 

 


[...]
ish if anything is needed to ensure that the MEIC service is able to fully meet the 
needs of young people in Wales for the immediate response to Covid-19. 

 

 

Pack Page 67



                                                          

 CYPE(5)-16-20 – Paper to note  2       

 

      

 
 

 

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

 

Dyddiad | Date: 18 June 2020 

Pwnc | Subject: Update on ALN reform 

Dear Kirsty,  

You will be aware of the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s 
continued interest in the programme of reform underway to support children 
and young people with Additional Learning Needs. 

To manage the emergency response to the Covid-19 pandemic, we recognise 
that various workstreams within your portfolio will have been necessarily 
adjusted. Nevertheless, we are conscious of the important steps that remain to be 
taken to implement the reforms arising from the Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018, and would be grateful to receive: 

 an update on the timescales for the implementation of the next stages of Additional 
Learning Needs reforms, and  

 an indication of whether you will be publishing a response to the points raised in last 
year’s consultation on the Draft ALN Code in advance of laying the final version before 
the Senedd. 

Kind regards, 

 
Lynne Neagle MS 
Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence 
in Welsh or English. 
 

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 9.2



CYPE(5)-16-20 – Paper to note 3 

Further evidence from the All Wales Heads of Children’s Services for the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Further to the above committee meeting on Monday, May 18th, 2020 in 
relation to the response of Local Authority Children’s Services during the 
COVID-19 pandemic, and in particular since the start of the lockdown 
period, we provide the following information at the request of the 
committee members. The committee requested further inf
[...]
 in contact and have continued to see children, young people, 
families and carers during the lockdown period. We hope that this provides 
assurances that ensuring contact and seeing children has been a priority 
from the beginning of the lockdown period and will remain our priority 
going forward. 

Should you need any further information or examples, please do not 
hesitate to contact us. 

Pack Page 73


	Agenda
	2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on higher and further education with higher education representatives
	CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 1 - Universities Wales
	CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 2 - Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW)

	5 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on higher and further education with further education representatives
	CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 3a - Colegau Cymru / Colleges Wales

	8 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on higher and further education: staff and student voices
	CYPE(5)-16-20 - Paper 5 - University and College Union (UCU) (this consultation response is published as a supporting paper for this meeting as UCU representatives were unable to attend in person)

	9.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - response to the Committee's letter of 12 May requesting further information on the impact of Covid-19 on children and young people
	9.2 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education regarding an update on ALN reform
	9.3 Additional information from the All Wales Heads of Children's Services following the meeting on the 18 May





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Tuesday, 23 June 2020 

Meeting time: 13.32 - 17.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6343 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Joyce Watson MS (In place of Hefin David MS) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Helen Mary Jones MS (In place of Siân Gwenllian MS) 

Russell George MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Medwin Hughes, Vice-Chancellor - University of 

Wales Trinity Saint David and of the University of Wales 

Kieron Rees, Head of External Affairs and Policy - 

Universities Wales 

Professor Elizabeth Treasure, Vice-Chancellor - 

Aberystwyth University 

Professor Paul Boyle, Vice-Chancellor – Swansea University 

Dr David Blaney, Chief Executive – HEFCW 

Dr Rachel Bowen, Director of Policy and Public Affairs - 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/a4bb3a21-3a32-448f-9eb6-447a6a4208ff?autostart=True


 

 

ColegauCymru  

Dr Andrew Cornish, Principal and Chief Executive - Coleg 

Sir Gar and Coleg Ceredigion 

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive – Qualifications Wales 

Denver Davies, Head of Monitoring and Compliance – 

Qualifications Wales 

Joe Atkinson, Press and Public Affairs Consultant – NUS 

Wales 

Jim Dickinson, Associate Editor - WONKHE 

Dr Myfanwy Davies, Council Governor appointed by 

Academic Staff – Bangor University 

Dan Beard, UNISON Higher Education executive member 

and chair of UNISON Cymru Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

 



 

 

1.4 The Chair noted apologies from Hefin David MS and Siân Gwenllian MS. The Chair 

welcomed Joyce Watson MS and Helen Mary Jones MS as substitutes. 

1.5 The Chair also welcomed Russell George MS to the meeting in his capacity as Chair 

of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee, given the Committee’s interest in 

skills, research and innovation. 

 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on higher 

and further education with higher education representatives  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the University of Wales Trinity 

Saint David and of the University of Wales, Universities Wales, Aberystwyth 

University, Swansea University and Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales.  

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous session. 

 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on higher 

and further education with further education representatives  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from ColegauCymru / CollegesWales, Coleg Sir Gar 

and Coleg Ceredigion and Qualifications Wales.  



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 7  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

7 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous session. 

 

8 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on higher 

and further education: staff and student voices  

8.1 The Committee heard evidence from NUS Wales, WONKHE, Bangor University and 

UNISON Cymru Wales.  

 

9 Papers to note  

9.1 The papers were noted.  

 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public  for the remainder of the meeting  

10.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

11 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

11.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous session. 

 

12 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - consideration of approach  

12.1 The Committee considered its approach to the Bill.  



 

 

12.2 Members agreed the timetable in principle, subject to the availability of meeting 

slots.  

12.3 The Committee noted that it was expecting a high volume of responses to the 

consultation given the interest in this Bill. It further noted that it would keep the 

Business Committee and Welsh Government updated should the high volume of 

responses, or the current emergency operating arrangements, cause any difficulties in 

terms of the proposed timetable.  

 


